
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   13th September 2018

Committee: 
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee

Date: Monday, 24 September 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee

Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee

Herefordshire Council D Harlow
P Price 

Shropshire Council N Laurens (Vice-Chairman)
R Macey

Telford & Wrekin Council L Carter
R Overton

Worcestershire County Council J Smith
A Hardman (Chairman)

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting held on 26th February 
2018. 

Copy attached marked 2.

3 Public Questions 

To receive any question or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 
10.00 a.m. on Friday, 21st September 2018.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Supplier Contracts 

The Director of West Mercia Energy will provide a verbal update in line with the 
WME Standing Orders.

6 Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 and Annual Governance Statement 
2017/2018 (Pages 5 - 58)

Report of the Treasurer.

Contact: James Walton (01743 258915)

7 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2017/2018 (Pages 59 - 74)

Report of the External Auditor. 

Contact: Richard Percival/James McLarnon (0121 212 4000)



8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 75 - 82)

Report of the Audit Services Manager. 

Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743 257739)

9 Distribution of Surplus (Pages 83 - 86)

Report of the Treasurer.

Contact: James Walton (01743 258915)

10 Treatment of Pension Liability for WME and Former WMS 

The Treasurer will provide a verbal report.

Contact: James Walton (01743 258915)

11 West Mercia Energy Data Protection Policy (Pages 87 - 92)

Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 

12 West Mercia Energy Health and Safety Policy (Pages 93 - 102)

Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 

13 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 that the proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be 
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14 Exempt Minutes (Pages 103 - 106)

To approve the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2018.



Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717)

15 Update on Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2018/2019 
(Pages 107 - 122)

Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 

16 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel (Pages 123 - 136)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 

17 Risk Management Update (Pages 137 - 140)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 

18 Date of Next Meeting 

To confirm the dates of meetings for 2019.



Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

24th September 2018

WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018
In the Wilfred Owen Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
10.00 - 11.45 am

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Adrian Hardman (Chairman) 
Councillors Lee Carter, Nic Laurens (Vice-Chairman), Phillip Price and John Smith

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Adrian Hardman be elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 

2 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Macey (Shropshire), 
David Harlow (Herefordshire) and Richard Overton (Telford and Wrekin).

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Nic Laurens be appointed Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  

4 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25th September 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

5 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.  

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 26 February 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

7 Supplier Contracts 

In accordance with Standing Orders, Mr N. Evans, Director of West Mercia Energy 
provided an update on Supplier Contracts.

The Director provided an update on negotiations with e.on the meter operator 
agreement reporting that it had been cost effective to negotiate with e.on to secure a 
reduction in costs, which was in accordance with Standing Order 3.2 (3). 

The Committee confirmed that they were happy to continue to receive a verbal 
update on Supplier Contracts rather than a written report.

 
RESOLVED:
That the update on supplier contracts by the Director of West Mercia Energy be 
noted.

8 External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/2018 

Mr Richard Percival (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) presented the West Mercia 
Energy Joint Committee Audit Plan 2017/18 (copy attached to the signed minutes).  

RESOLVED:
That the Audit Plan 2017/18 be endorsed.

9 External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2017/2018 

Mr James McLarnon (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) presented the Informing the 
Audit Risk Assessment 2017/2018 for West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (copy 
attached to the signed minutes).  

In response to questions relating to the pensions liability, the Treasurer reported that 
he was investigating options to show the pensions liability elsewhere within the 
accounts.  The Joint Committee were informed that there would be a cost of 
approximately £5 - 10,000 and changes to the Joint Agreement required.  The 
process involved would be to examine the options, consult the actuary and the 
Section151 Officers of the owning authorities and report back to the Joint Committee 
and the Cabinet of each owning authority.  The Joint Committee agreed that it was 
important to fully explore the options available and endorsed the course of action 
outlined by the Treasurer, with a report back to the Joint Committee in September.  

The Director added that although it had not been an issue to date, there was a risk 
that it could affect the ability to win customers in the future.

RESOLVED:
That the External Audit Informing the Audit Risk 2017/18 be noted and the 
management responses contained within the report were consistent with the 
understanding of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee with no further comments 
to make.



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 26 February 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

10 Internal Audit - Performance Reports to February 2018 

C. Pilawski, Audit Services Manager introduced Internal Audit Performance Report to 
February 2018 (copy attached to the signed minutes).  The Audit Services Manager 
was pleased to report that the company had a very strong control environment.  

RESOLVED:
That the performance to date against the 2017/18 Audit Plan be endorsed.

11 Internal Audit - Strategic Plan 2018/2019 

C. Pilawski, Audit Services Manager introduced Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2018/19 
(copy attached to the signed minutes).  

RESOLVED:
That the proposed programme of audits for 2018/19 be endorsed. 

12 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2017/2018 

The Director of West Mercia Energy presented the Anti-Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement Transparency Statement for 2017/18 (copy attached to the 
signed minutes) for approval.

RESOLVED:
That the West Mercia Energy Transparency Statement for 2017/18 be approved, in 
accordance with Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and for publication of 
the Statement. 

13 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED: 
That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

14 Exempt Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.  

15 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2018/19 including a Review of 2017/18 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which provided an update on the West Mercia Energy Annual Business 
Plan and Budget 2017/18.



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 26 February 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved subject 
to an amendment to recommendation F, to include the requirement to notify the 
Section 151 Officers, or their representative of each owning authority.

16 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which presented the minutes of the Flexible Energy Management/Advisory 
Panel meetings that had been held since the last meeting of the Joint Committee. 

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.

17 Risk Management Update 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which provided an update on risk management.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.

18 Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Monday, 24th September 
2018 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

24th September 2018

Item

6
Public

Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 

Responsible Officer James Walton - Treasurer
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258915

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Joint Committee the Letter of 
Representation, the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and the Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Committee is asked;

a) To note the Letter of Representation to be signed by the Chairman and 
submitted by the Treasurer. 

b) To consider the finalised Statement of Accounts 2017/18 to be signed by 
the Chairman and the Treasurer.

c) To consider the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Details of the potential risks affecting the balances and financial health of WME are 
considered within the Statement of Accounts

4. Financial Implications

4.1 This report considers the overall financial position of WME in the form of the 
Statement of Accounts, the accounts consider the level of assets controlled by 
WME and the level of balances held.

mailto:james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk


WME Joint Committee – 24th September 2018   Agenda Item 6 – Statement of Accounts and AGS

5. Background

5.1 WME external a
[...]
e and Expenditure Statement
This account summarises the annual income and expenditure of the trading operations to show 
the organisation's net surplus for the year.

Balance Sheet
This sets out the financial position of the Joint Committee as at the year end 31 March 2018.

The Cash Flow Statement
This summarises the inflows and outflows of cash arising from the day to day transactions of the 
organisation.



3

Narrative report 2017/18 
        
Organisational Overview

West Mercia Energy Joint Committee is a purchasing consortium established as a Joint 
Committee under s.101 of the Local Government Act 1972 and comprises of four Member 
Authorities: 

 Herefordshire Council
 Shropshire Council 
 Telford & Wrekin Council 
 Worcestershire County Council

 
Each Member Authority appoints two of their Elected Members to serve on the Joint Committee, 
each with voting rights. The Joint Committee is delegated with the operation and management of 
the organisation and is responsible for the discharge of the functions of the Member Authorities.

Governance 

Certain professional services are provided for Joint Committee including: 
 Financial Advice

The Member Authorities have appointed Shropshire Council as Treasurer. 

 Legal Advice
The Member Authorities have appointed Shropshire Council as Secretary.

The Treasurer and the Secretary liaise with officers of Member Authorities so that they comply 
with their responsibilities under s.5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and s.151 of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

The review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed by the work of the 
internal auditors and the officers within the organisation who have responsibility for the 
development and maintenance of the internal control environment. On the basis of the work 
undertaken and management responses received the Head of Audit at Shropshire Council was 
able to deliver a positive year end opinion on West Mercia Energy’s intern
[...]
2017/18 Audit programme
Eight audits were performed during the year. Six audits were issued with good assurance 
and two with reasonable.  There were a total of 17 recommendations from these eight 
audits. There were no fundamental recommendations from any of the audits conducted in 
2017/18.  

On the basis of the work undertaken and management responses received; the 
organisation’s governance, risk management and internal control processes are sound 
and working effectively and the Head of Audit is able to deliver a positive year end opinion 
on West Mercia Energy’s internal control environment for 2017/18.

Significant Governance Issues

No significant governance issues were highlighted during 2017/18.

Certification
To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements as defined above have been 
operating effectively during the year.  Steps will be taken over the coming year to resolve 
the governance arrangements as highlighted above. Any improvements implemented shall 
be monitored as part of the next annual review.

Treasurer: …………………………………………
(James Walton) 

Chairman of the
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee: .…………………………………………
(Cllr Adrian Hardman)
               





Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

24th September 2018

Item

7
Public

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2017/18

Responsible Officer Nigel Evans
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4353

1. Summary

1.1 Grant Thornton, the Joint Committee’s external auditors, have completed their audit 
work regarding the financial statements of the Joint Committee for the year ended 
31st March 2018 and this report enables them to present their audit findings to the 
Joint Committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate 
comment, the contents of the audit findings report presented by Grant Thornton.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The recommendations contained in this rep
[...]
od with 100% of the plan being     
delivered.

1.3 Six good and two reasonable assurances were made in 2017/18. A total of 
17 recommendations have been made in the eight audit reports issued in 
the year. No fundamental recommendations have been made during 
2017/18. 

1.4 Based on the work undertaken and management responses received; the 
company’s governance, risk management and internal control processes 
are sound and working effectively and the Head of Audit can deliver a 
positive year end opinion on West Mercia Energy’s internal control 
environment for 2017/18.

2. Recommendations

The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment;

mailto:ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk@shropshire.gov.uk


WME Joint Committee – 24 September 2018                               Agenda Item 8 – Internal Audit – Annual Report

a) Performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2018.

b) That the system of governance, risk management and internal control is 
operating effectively and can be relied upon when considering the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18.

c) The Head of Audit’s positive year end opinion on West Mercia Energy’s 
governance, risk management and internal control environment for 2017/18 based 
on the work undertaken and management responses received.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The delivery of a risk based Internal Audit Plan is an essential part of ensuring 
probity and soundness of the Company’s financial, governance and risk 
management systems and procedures and is closely aligned to the 
Company’s risk register.  The Plan is delivered in an effective manner; where 
Internal Audit independently and objectively examines, evaluates and reports 
on the adequacy of its customers control environments as a contribution to 
the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources.  It provides 
assurances on the governance, risk management and internal control 
systems, by identif
[...]
ttee

24th September 2018

Item

9
Public

Distribution of Surplus

Responsible Officer James Walton - Treasurer
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258915

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend the level of distribution of surplus held 
at 31 March 2018 to the Member Authorities.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee;

a) Approve the retention of accumulated surplus of £0.630 million

b) Approve the distribution of accumulated surplus of £0.843 million, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Joint Agreement.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 There is a risk to the Member Authorities and the business of WME if a distribution 
is made to the Member Authorities without retaining sufficient funds for the proper 
operation of the business, to maintain a contingency fund and general reserves or 
provide for future investment.  This risk is mitigated as the amount recommended 
for retention has been calculated taking into account future capital commitments 
and energy trading reserves (Capital at Risk for gas and electricity). 

3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 
arising from this report.

mailto:james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk


WME Joint Committee – 24 September 2018                  Agenda Item 9 – Distribution of Surplus

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The effect of the amount recommended for distribution as surplus on WME’s 
General Fund is detailed below;

Table 1: General Fund balance

(£’000)

General Fund Balances as at 1 April 2018 1,473

Recommended Surplus distribution    843

General Fund balance after distribution    630

5 Background

5.1 Following on from the completion of the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and the 
External Auditor’s finalised Annual Governance Report 2017/18, it is appropriate to 
consider distribution to the Member Authorities of the surplus held at the year end 
as described in the Joint Agreement;
[...]
are:

Table 3: Owners element of distribution
                                                                                      £

Worcestershire 249,825
Shropshire 208,597
Herefordshire 174,123
Telford & Wrekin 210,092

7.3        If approved it is proposed to pay these amounts in October 2018.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Statement of Accounts 2017/18

Member
Councillor A Hardman of Worcestershire County Council (Chair of the Joint 
Committee)

Appendices
None





Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

24 September 2018

Item

Public

WME DATA PROTECTION POLICY

Responsible Officer Nigel Evans
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4353

1. Summary

1.1 In light of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), the WME Data 
Protection Policy has been reviewed and updated.  

 

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Committee are asked to approve the WME Data Protection Policy.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 
arising from this report. 

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


WME Joint Committee – 24th September 2018                      Agenda Item 11 – Data Protection Policy

5. Background

5.1 GDPR applied from 25th May 2018 and as part of our preparation for this we have 
reviewed our Data Protection Policy.

5.2 The Information Governance Officer and s151 Officer from Shropshire Council 
provided support and advice on the Policy. The Policy is published on our website.   

5.3 The WME Data Protection Policy is attached for approval. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports
[...]
28th September 2015 – WME Health & Safety Policy

Member
Councillor A Hardman of Worcestershire County Council (Chair of the Joint 
Committee)

Appendices

Appendix 1 - WME Health & Safety Policy 



West Mercia Energy, Chapter House South, Abbey Lawn, Shrewsbury SY2 5DE

WEST MERCIA ENERGY

HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY



                                                                                                                                                 August 
2015September 2018

2

WME – Health and Safety Policy Document

SECTION 1 – THE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY STATEMENT

West Mercia Energy recognises its responsibility for providing a safe and healthy place to 
work by providing a safe working environment for all its employees, and others, including 
visitors to our premises, who are affected by our work, or visitors to our premises.

This statement confirms our commitment:

 To pursue progressive improvements in our Health and Safety performance.

 To the principle that legal requirements define the minimum level of achievement in Health 
and Safety.

 To recognise that people are a key resource and that all employees have a contribution to 
policy implementation.

 To maintain effective systems of communication on health and safety matters which 
confirms that both the employer and all employees have health and safety responsibilities 
and duties.

 That the Director of WME and the senior management of WME will support this policy by 
ensuring the competence of all employees.

 To control workplace hazards by assessing risks and establishing risk control measures 
which are suitable and sufficient.

Signed: Director of WME Date

Chair of WME Date



                                                                                                                                                 August 
2015September 2018

3

SECTION 2

All staff employed by WME -
individual responsibility for Health and

Safety and the Fire Safety Policy

Gareth Mau
[...]
uses or sickness absences.

 Nigel Evans
is responsible for acting on investigation findings to prevent a recurrence.

Emergency procedures - fire and evacuation

 Gareth Maude
is responsible for ensuring the fire safety policy and risk assessment is 
undertaken and implemented.

 Escape routes are checked by/every:
Gareth Maude and/or John Morris, every day. 

 Fire extinguishers are maintained and checked by an approved 
contractor/every:
Morris Properties are responsible for maintenance of all fire extinguishers

 Alarms are tested every:
week.

 Emergency evacuation will be tested at least every:
6 months. 

Please sign and return this sheet.

I confirm receipt of the WME Health and Safety Policy 

Signed: ……………………………………………………..  Date: ……………………………….


































	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 and Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix 1 Letter Of Representation 2018
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix 2 Statement Of Accounts
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix 3 Annual Governance Statement 1718

	7 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2017/2018
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 1 External Audit - Audit Findings Report - 2017-18 (PDF)

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18
	9 Distribution of Surplus
	11 West Mercia Energy Data Protection Policy
	Agenda Item 11 Appendix 1 WME Data Protection Policy

	12 West Mercia Energy Health and Safety Policy
	Agenda Item 12 Appendix 1 Health and Safety Policy

	14 Exempt Minutes
	15 Update on Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2018/2019
	16 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel
	Exempt Agenda Item 16 Appendix 1 Flex_14122017_Minutes
	Exempt Agenda Item 16 Appendix 2 Flex_260218_Minutes
	Exempt Agenda Item 16 Appendix 3 Flex_100518_Minutes

	17 Risk Management Update
	Exempt Agenda Item 17 Appendix 1 Medium and HighRisks




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 

 
26th February 2019 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018 
In the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
10.00  - 11.52 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present   

Councillors R. Evans, Price, Nic Laurens (Vice Chairman) and Robert Macey 
 

 
19 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carter (Telford and Wrekin) 
(Substitute: Councillor R Evans), A Hardman (Worcestershire), D Harlow 

(Herefordshire) and J Smith (Worcestershire).   
 
20 Minutes  

 
That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 26th February 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
21 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received.   

 
22 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

 
23 Supplier Contracts  

 
The Director reported that there were no entries to report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the update on supplier contracts by the Director of West Mercia Energy be 

noted. 
 
24 Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 and Annual Governance Statement 

2017/2018  

 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24 September 2018 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

Mr J. Walton, Treasurer (WME) presented the Letter of Representation, the 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 for 

the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (copy attached to the signed minutes).   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Letter of Representation be noted and signed by the Chairman and 

submitted by the Treasurer.  
 

2. That the finalised Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman and the Treasurer. 

 

3. That the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 be approved. 
 
25 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2017/2018  

 
Mr R. Percival (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) presented the West Mercia 

Energy Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 2017/18 (copy attached to the signed 
minutes).   

 
Mr Percival drew Members attention to page 71, Control Recommendations and 
explained that Journals Control was a long-standing issue and not a concern.  With 

regards to Going Concern, Mr Percival explained that this was implicit as WME was 
underwritten by member bodies.   

 
Members commented that they were pleased to receive such a positive report and 
congratulated the Director and his Team for their work.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 2017/18 be 
noted. 

 
26 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18  

 
P. Chadderton, Principal Auditor introduced Internal Audit Annual report 2016/17 
(copy attached to the signed minutes). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2018 be 
endorsed. 

 
2. To note that the system of governance, risk management and internal 

control is operating effectively and can be relied upon when considering 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18. 

 
3. That the Head of Audit’s positive year end opinion on West Mercia Energy’s 

governance, risk management and internal control environment for 2017/18 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24 September 2018 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

on the basis of the work undertaken and management responses received be 
noted. 

 
27 Distribution of Surplus  

 
The Treasurer presented the report which recommended the level of distribution of 
surplus held at 31 March 2018 to the Member Authorities (copy attached to the 

signed minutes).  
 

In response to a question, the Treasurer explained how the level of distribution of 
surplus was calculated.   

 
 RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the retention of accumulated surplus of £0.630 million be approved.  
 

2. That the distribution of accumulated surplus of £0.843 million, in accordance with the 

provisions of the Joint Agreement, be approved. 
 

 
28 Treatment of Pension Liability for WME and Former WMS  

 

Mr James Walton, Treasurer provided an update on the pension liability for West 
Mercia Energy and former West Mercia Supplies.   

 
Mr Walton provided the Committee with an update on the background to the 
pensions liability and the potential risk implications for the business, The Director 

explained that the risk related to completing tender exercises, although there was a 
sound explanation for the pensions liability it could cause loss of business if the 

tender form only had a yes/no option.  
 

The Treasurer went on to explain that the issue had been discussed with the actuary 

and several options had been put forward, all options came with wider implications.  
 

Option one was explained.  This option would involve setting up a “shell organisation” 
with a separate set of accounts exclusively for the pension liability.  The 
disadvantage of this option was that it would increase administrative work.   

 
Option two was the preferred option.  This option would mean that the pension 

liability would be shared between the four owning authorities, split four ways, shared 
out equally based on their profiles, for each authority to manage.  This option would 
need Secretary of State approval.   

 
The pros and cons of each option were discussed as well as the upfront and ongoing 

costs associated with each option.   
 

The Treasurer reported that he would bring a more detailed report to the next 

meeting of the Joint Committee.   
 

RESOLVED: 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24 September 2018 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

That the update on the pension liability for WME and Former WMS be noted.  
 
29 West Mercia Energy Data Protection Policy  

 

N. Evans, Director WME presented the report which recommended approval of the 
WME Data Protection Policy (copy attached to the signed minutes) which had been 
reviewed and updated in light of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).   

 
The Director confirmed that all WME staff had received appropriate training.   

  
RESOLVED: 

That the WME Data Protection Policy be approved. 

 
30 West Mercia Energy Health and Safety Policy  

 
N. Evans, Director WME presented the updated WME Health and Safety Policy 
(copy attached to the signed minutes) for approval.   

 
The Director reported an additional amendment, Health Surveillance was not 

appropriate for WME and so would be deleted from the Policy.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the WME Health and Safety Policy be approved.  

 
31 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
 
32 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2018 be approved as 
a correct record.   

 
 
33 Update on Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2018/2019  

 
The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 

minutes), which presented an update on the West Mercia Energy Annual Business 
Plan and Budget 2018/19.  

 
 RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24 September 2018 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5 

 

34 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel  

 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which presented the minutes of the Flexible Energy Management/Advisory 

Panel meetings that had been held since the last meeting of the Joint Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 
 
35 Risk Management Update  

 
The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 

minutes), which provided an update on risk management.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 
 
36 Date of Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the Committee Officer would circulate the dates of meetings for 
2019 in due course. 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


